on top of 5 millimeters of fat and muscle. Top right is a comparison between
hydrated (solid) and dehydrated (dotted) Caucasian systems. Bottom left is
a comparison between a system with 1 millimeter of fat and 10 millimeters
of fat under Caucasian dermis. Bottom right is a typical plot of the detector
behavior for varying fat thicknesses under Caucasian dermis.

In order to assess the efficacy of Equations 4-5 we must
calculate the error rates and sensitivities. Equation 6 calcu-
lates the error (ErrF ) in fat-reading respective to hydration
change in units of counts

% hydration . This is the dependence of the
optimal fat-reading configuration on hydration changes.

ErrF =
∑ S(20%, t, λF , SDDF )− S(−20%, t, λF , SDDF )

n · 40%Hydration
(6)

S is the signal and depends on hydration level, mm of fat
(t), wavelength and source-detector distance. The variable n
represents the hydration levels (n = 1 refers to -20% hydra-
tion change, n =2 refers to 0% hydration change and n=3
refers to +20% hydration change). Equation 7 calculates the
sensitivity (SenF ) of the optimal fat-reading configuration
for fat thickness in terms of counts

mm of fat

TABLE I
FAT OPTIMIZATION VALUES WITHOUT MELANIN
Wavelength (nm) 630 650 640

SDD (cm) 2.9 2.8 2.6
Vf 0.157 0.148 0.140

Normalized Fat Sensitivity 0.252 0.218 0.201
Normalized Fat Signal Std Dev 0.089 0.065 0.055

Normalized Hydration Sensitivity 0.0059 0.0057 0.0055
Normalized Melanin Sensitivity 0.029 0.009 0.025

Hydration Bias 0.023 0.026 0.028
Melain Bias 2.89 2.77 3.18

TABLE II
FAT OPTIMIZATION VALUES WITH MELANIN

Wavelength (nm) 1000 980 980
SDD (cm) 1.9 2.4 2.5

Vf 0.063 0.051 0.033
Normalized Fat Sensitivity 0.093 0.151 0.130

Normalized Fat Signal Std Dev 0.029 0.0509 0.0782
Normalized Hydration Sensitivity 0.0013 0.0013 0.0011
Normalized Melanin Sensitivity 0.0 0.0474 0.0175

Hydration Bias -0.014 -0.0120 -0.087
Melain Bias 0.0 -0.314 -0.134

SenF =
∑
n

S(0%, n+ 1, λF , SDDF )− S(0%, n, λF , SDDF )

n ·mmfat
(7)

In this case, n refers to the thickness of fat (n = 1 refers
to 1 mm of fat).

BiasF =
ErrorF

SensitivityF
(8)

Equation 8 calculates the error in fat-reading due to
hydration changes in terms of mm of fat

% hydration . Melanin-related
error and bias are calculated in a similar manner, but with
the difference between Caucasian and Negroid models.

RESULTS

The results for different system parameters are shown in
Figure 3. If only the first 3 terms of Equation 4 are taken
into account (and the influence of melanin is neglected),